07-12-2002 Form PTO 1594 U.S. Dept. of Commerce (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/9 To the Honorable Commissione 102151637 a record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): RANIR/DCP CORPORATION Name: PHILIPS ORAL HEALTHCARE, INC. Internal Address: Individual(s) ___ Association ___ Ltd Partnership General Partnership X Corporation- State of Delaware Street Address: 35301 SE Center Street Other City: Snoqualmie State: WA Zip:98065 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) Individual(s) citizenship attached? Association _ General Partnership Yes X No ___ Limited Partnership Nature of conveyance: X Corporation-State of Washington X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: _Yes _No (Destinations must be a separate document from Assignment) Execution Date: May 13, 2002 Additional names(s) & Address(es) attached? __Yes __No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): FICE Trademark Registration No. 1,693,080 - **ELITE** Additional Numbers Attached? Yes Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of applications correspondence concerning document should be registrations involved: mailed: Philips Electronics North America Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) ...\$ 40.00 Corporation Enclosed X Authorized to Deposit Account Internal Address: Street Address: 580 White Plains Road Deposit Account Number: 14-1270 (Attach duplicate copy of this page paying by deposit account) City: Tarrytown State: NY Zip: 10591 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and document. any attached Copy is a true copy of the original Ernestine C. Bartlett 2002 Name of Person Signing ignature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 07/12/2002 GTON11 00000008 141270 1693080 40.00 CH

01 FC:481

TRADEMARK REEL: 002542 FRAME: 0523

EXHIBIT A

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, RANIR/DCP CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation having an office at 300 Executive Drive – Suite 350, West Orange, NJ 07052 is the owner of the Trademarks:

ELITE - U.S. Registration No. 1,693,080

ELITE – Common Law

which trademark is registered in the United States Patent and Trademarks Office and other Trademark Offices as follows: and

WHEREAS, PHILIPS ORAL HEALTHCARE, INC. wishes to acquire all rights in said Trademarks including rights in the common-law and said trademark registration;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, RANIR/DCP CORPORATION does hereby assign to PHILIPS ORAL HEALTHCARE, INC. all right, title and interest in and to said common-law trademark and said trademark registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark, and all right, title and interest in said trademark, registered or unregistered in any and all jurisdictions, worldwide.

RANIR/DCP CORPORATION

By: Mart Cuper Smith

Name: marxin GooznamiTH

Dated: 5/13/02 Title: UP BUSINSSS DEVILORMENT

STATE OF NEW JERSEY.) COUNTY OF Essex.

On My 13, 2002, before me, Doublask Jucubling, personally appeared MACVIN COOPERSMITH, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SEAL

Page 11 of 11

TRADEMARK **RECORDED: 07/08/2002** REEL: 002542 FRAME: 0524